GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD Hema Complex, Channi Himmat, Jammu/Zamzam Complex Rambagh, Srinagar (www.jkssb.nic.in)

NOTICE

Subject: Cancellation of withheld recommendation of Mr. Touquer Ahmad S/o Shri Nazir Ahmad for the post of Account Assistant, District Poonch-Withdrawal of Notice thereof.

Whereas, the J&K Services Selection Board notified the Final Selection List of the candidates for the post of Account Assistant (Panchayat), advertised vide Notification No.02 of 2020 dated 06.07.2020, under Item No.01 to 20, for various districts; and

Whereas, the said list was forwarded to the Indenting Department vide letter No.SSB/Sel/Secy/2021/4866-72 dated 08.07.2021 for further course of action; and

Whereas, among the selectees, the recommendation of Mr. Touqeer Ahmad S/o Shri Nazir Ahmad, under OSC category at Sr. No. 91, was kept withheld for want of production of valid OSC Certificate; and

Whereas, on account of the failure to produce the requisite documents, the withheld recommendation of the aforementioned candidate was cancelled vide Order No.128-SSB of 2022 dated 08.04.2022; and

Whereas, due to oversight, another Notice, vide No.JKSSB-SD/25/2022-03/260-64 dated 17.02.2023, has been served upon Mr. Touqeer Ahmad, wherein he was asked to submit requisite documents within 21 days; and

Now therefore, and in view of the fact that the withheld recommendation of Mr. Touqueer Ahmad S/o Shri Nazir Ahmad, figuring at Sr. No.91 under OSC category, for the post of Account Assistant (Panchayat), advertised vide Notification No.02 of 2020 dated 06.07.2020, under Item No.01 to 20, stands already cancelled vide Order No.128-SSB of 2022 dated 08.04.2022, it is hereby informed that the Notice No.JKSSB-SD/25/2022-03/260-64 dated 17.02.2023 issued by the J&K Service Selection Board, shall be deemed to have been withdrawn ab-initio.

Sachin Jamwal), JKAS

Secretary

J&K Services Selection Board

Dated; 0 | -03-2023

NO:SSB/Sel/Secy/ 367-369

Copy to:

2. Private Secretary to Chairman, JKSSB.

3 In-charge Website, JKSSB.

^{1.} Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, Department of Rural Development & Panchayati Raj.